

No. 16-17165

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TAMARA FIELDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:16-cv-00213-WHO (Judge William H. Orrick)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE TWITTER, INC.

MARK D. FLANAGAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
950 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 858-6000

SETH P. WAXMAN
PATRICK J. CAROME
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

May 31, 2017

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Original And First Amended Complaints	5
B. The District Court’s Initial Ruling	8
C. The Second Amended Complaint	11
D. The District Court’s Second Ruling	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 230 REQUIRED DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	19
A. Section 230 Broadly Immunizes Online Service Providers From Liability For Injuries Arising From Third-Party Content.....	19
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent Section 230 Based On Their Account-Provision Theory	21

1.	The Second Amended Complaint Purports To Hold Twitter Liable For Publishing Third-Party Content	23
2.	Decisions About Whom To Let Speak On A Provider’s Platform Are Publishing Decisions.....	24
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent Section 230 By Confining Allegations Expressly Mentioning Third-Party Content To The Causation Section Of Their Complaint	33
C.	The Transmission Of Direct Messages Is Publishing Activity And Subject To Section 230 Immunity	38
D.	Allowing This Case To Proceed Would Give Rise To Precisely The Harms Section 230 Was Enacted To Prevent.....	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THEIR ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO SATISFY THE ATA’S PROXIMATE CAUSATION ELEMENT.....	47
A.	The ATA Requires Plaintiffs To Plead Facts That Plausibly Establish A Direct Relationship Between An Act Of International Terrorism Committed By Twitter And Plaintiffs’ Injuries	48
B.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail Even Under Their Preferred Test For Causation.....	54
	CONCLUSION	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	49, 52, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	50
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (2006)	45, 46
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 27, 28, 45
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28, 29
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute & Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	54
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 31, 36, 43
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2192621 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2017).....	21, 26, 29

<i>Couch v. Cate</i> , 379 F. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2010).....	49, 50
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 3d 376 (Ct. App. 2006)	41
<i>Directory Assistants, Inc. v. Supermedia, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D. Va. 2012)	42
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	16, 25, 31, 34, 35
<i>Doe II v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Ct. App. 2009)	25
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	36, 37
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	40
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)	21
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	49
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	44
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	48, 49, 52
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19

<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 48, 57
<i>Jane Doe One v. Oliver</i> , 755 A.2d 1000 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 2000)	42
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 18, 33, 35
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 21, 24
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015),	59
<i>Mattel v. MGA Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	50
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Peters v. LifeLock Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12544495 (D. Ariz. Sept. 19, 2014)	42
<i>Phan v. Pham</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 791 (Ct. App. 2010)	41
<i>Pride v. Correa</i> , 719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	28
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	48, 52, 53, 54, 57
<i>Stansell v. BGP, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)	55

<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	39
<i>Tanisha Systems, Inc. v. Chandra</i> , 2015 WL 10550967 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 4, 2015)	42
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	60
<i>Universal Communications Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16, 24, 25, 45
<i>Witkoff v. Topix, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5297912 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2015).....	21
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	20, 36, 39, 45

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2331	55
§ 2333	1, 2, 48, 51
§ 2339A.....	55
§ 2339B.....	45, 55
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15	48
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222 (enacted Sept. 28, 2016)	51
RICO, 18 U.S.C. § 1964	48
Sherman Act, 26 Stat. 209 (1890).....	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Prosser & Keaton on Torts (5th ed. 1984).....	17, 40, 41
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	17, 40
